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Article 25 it is talk about practice of religion.

Our country India is a secular country mean country has no religion.

Case for article 25 as well as article 19 Bijoe Emmanuel v. State of Kerala (1986)

The Supreme Court of India case Bijoe Emmanuel v. State of Kerala (1986) is a landmark judgment
on the scope of Article 25 of the Constitution, which guarantees the right to freedom of conscience
and religion. The case affirmed that this right includes the freedom to remain silent during the
national anthem if singing it conflicts with one's sincerely held religious beliefs.

Facts of the case

The petitioners: Bijoe Emmanuel and his two sisters, Binu Mol and Bindu Emmanuel, were
students in a school in Kerala.

The religious belief: The children belonged to the Jehovah's Witnesses faith. Followers of
this faith believe that their religion forbids them from singing the national anthem of any
nation, as they view it as a form of worship to an earthly authority rather than to God.

The refusal to sing: During the school assembly, the children stood respectfully in attention
while the national anthem, "Jana Gana Mana," was being sung but refused to sing it
themselves.

The expulsion: Following a complaint, the headmistress expelled the students. The school
authorities justified the expulsion, arguing that the children had shown disrespect to the
national anthem by not singing it.

Issues and Supreme Court's reasoning

The Supreme Court considered whether expelling the children for not singing
the national anthem violated their rights under Article 19(1)(a) (freedom of
speech, including silence) and Article 25(1) (freedom of conscience and
religion). The Court emphasized protecting minority rights and held that
compelling a child to violate their religious faith infringes on their freedom of
conscience. It reasoned that standing respectfully during the anthem was
adequate and forcing them to sing against their beliefs was unnecessary.
Judgment and conclusion

The Court ruled that the expulsion violated the children's fundamental rights
and ordered their readmission. This established that individual rights of
conscience must be respected, and patriotism cannot be compelled.

Case "Farooqi" is associated with a prominent 1994 Supreme Court case, Dr. M. Ismail
Faruqui v. Union of India, which involved the doctrine of "essential religious practices" in the
context of the Ayodhya land dispute. This doctrine was subsequently central to the hijab-
related cases in Karnataka.

The Hijab ban and related legal challenges
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In early 2022, a controversy erupted in Karnataka over the right of Muslim students to wear a
hijab in government educational institutions.

The ban: The state government issued an order effectively banning the hijab in classrooms
by prescribing uniforms.

High Court ruling: The Karnataka High Court upheld the government's ban in March 2022.
The court reasoned that wearing the hijab was not an essential religious practice in Islam
and that the state's uniform policy was a reasonable restriction.

Supreme Court's split verdict: The matter was appealed to the Supreme Court of India,
which delivered a split verdict in October 2022.

o Justice Hemant Gupta upheld the ban, agreeing with the Karnataka High Court that
the uniform rule was valid.

o Justice Sudhanshu Dhulia struck down the ban, arguing that wearing the hijab was a
matter of choice, dignity, and privacy under Article 19(1)(a), Article 21, and Article
25(1) of the Constitution. He stated that forcing girls to remove the hijab at the
school gate was an invasion of their privacy and an assault on their dignity.

Current status: Due to the split verdict, the matter was referred to the Chief Justice of India
for the formation of a larger bench. The case has since been pending before the Supreme
Court.

Case M. Siddiq (D) Through LRS. vs. Mahant Suresh Das & Ors.. The Supreme Court
delivered its unanimous verdict on November 9, 2019, settling the decades-old dispute over
a 2.77-acre plot of land.

Key details of the Supreme Court's 2019 verdict

Case name: M. Siddiq (D) Through LRS. v. Mahant Suresh Das & Ors.. The primary Muslim
litigant was represented posthumously by his legal heirs (LRS).

Verdict for temple construction: The Supreme Court granted the entire 2.77 acres of
disputed land to the Hindu parties for the construction of a Ram temple. The court's decision
was based on evidence of Hindus' continuous worship at the site, which demonstrated a
better claim to the title.

Compensation for mosque: The court directed the government to allot a separate five-acre
plot of land in Ayodhya to the Sunni Waqf Board for the construction of a mosque.

Basis of the judgment: The verdict noted that the Babri Masjid had not been built on vacant
land, citing the Archaeological Survey of India's (ASI) report that pointed to evidence of a
pre-existing temple-like structure beneath the mosque.

What is article 1427

Article 142 of the Indian Constitution grants the Supreme Court of India unique, plenary, and
extraordinary power to pass any order necessary for doing "complete justice" in any matter
pending before it. This provision is meant to provide a remedy when existing laws or statutes
are inadequate to deliver a fair and just outcome.

Key provisions of Article 142
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Article 142(1) allows the Supreme Court to issue any order needed for "complete justice" in
cases before it, enforceable throughout India. Article 142(2) gives the Court powers related
to securing attendance, document production, and investigating contempt, subject to
parliamentary law.

Purpose and intent

The provision was included to address potential injustices due to legal system delays or gaps
in the law. It is intended for use in exceptional circumstances where strictly following the law
would be unjust.

Landmark examples of its use

The Supreme Court has applied Article 142 in notable cases, such as ordering compensation
for victims of the Bhopal Gas Tragedy, resolving the Ayodhya land dispute, granting divorce
based on irretrievable breakdown of marriage, and establishing the Vishaka guidelines on
workplace sexual harassment.

Concerns and criticisms

Critics argue that the extensive power under Article 142 can lead to judicial overreach and
blur the lines between the judiciary and other branches of government. Concerns include
the potential for the Court to infringe on legislative and executive functions, a lack of
accountability for decisions made under this article, the undefined nature of "complete
justice" allowing for broad discretion, and instances where the article has been seen as
bypassing existing laws.

Case right of religion article 14-25.

Article 142 of the Indian Constitution grants the Supreme Court of India unique, plenary, and
extraordinary power to pass any order necessary for doing "complete justice" in any matter
pending before it. This provision is meant to provide a remedy when existing laws or statutes
are inadequate to deliver a fair and just outcome.

Key provisions of Article 142

Article 142(1) allows the Supreme Court to issue any order needed for "complete justice" in
cases before it, enforceable throughout India. Article 142(2) gives the Court powers related
to securing attendance, document production, and investigating contempt, subject to
parliamentary law.

Purpose and intent

The provision was included to address potential injustices due to legal system delays or gaps
in the law. It is intended for use in exceptional circumstances where strictly following the law
would be unjust.

Landmark examples of its use

The Supreme Court has applied Article 142 in notable cases, such as ordering compensation
for victims of the Bhopal Gas Tragedy, resolving the Ayodhya land dispute, granting divorce
based on irretrievable breakdown of marriage, and establishing the Vishaka guidelines on
workplace sexual harassment.
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Concerns and criticisms

Critics argue that the extensive power under Article 142 can lead to judicial overreach and
blur the lines between the judiciary and other branches of government. Concerns include
the potential for the Court to infringe on legislative and executive functions, a lack of
accountability for decisions made under this article, the undefined nature of "complete
justice" allowing for broad discretion, and instances where the article has been seen as
bypassing existing laws.
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Article 26 it talk about religion manage
Maintainence and property purchase for religion purpose.
Article 27 it talk about no tax duty liable on the name of promotion of religion.

Article 28 it talk about no one can do the religious practice in any education society. Because
our country is a secular country that is why no one can force to any one to follow the other
religion practices.

Article 29-30 it talk about minorities protection.

Aligarh muslim university AMU. And any other minorities education society can reserve up to
50% seats for its own religious student but this reservation is based on reasonable
classification (intelligible differential) and rational nexus. As article 14 says.

Article 29 it talk about the protection of interest of minorities.

Article 29 of the Indian Constitution, titled "Protection of interests of minorities," guarantees
cultural and educational rights to citizens. It has two main clauses, protecting the right of
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distinct groups to preserve their unique heritage and prohibiting discrimination in state-
funded educational institutions.

Key provisions of Article 29

Article 29 has two main clauses. Article 29(1) focuses on the right to conserve culture, stating
that any section of citizens with a distinct language, script, or culture has the right to
preserve it. The Supreme Court has interpreted this to cover both minority and majority
groups. Article 29(2) addresses non-discrimination in education, prohibiting denial of
admission to state-maintained or state-aided educational institutions based on religion, race,
caste, language, or any of these grounds.

Relation to Article 30

Article 29 is related to Article 30, which grants minorities the right to establish and manage
their own educational institutions. While Article 29 protects the cultural rights of any citizen
group, Article 30 specifically pertains to religious and linguistic minorities running
educational institutions. Article 29(1) is broader as it applies to "any section of citizens".

Supreme Court interpretations

Supreme Court cases have clarified aspects of Article 29. A 1951 case, State of Madras v.
Champakam Dorairajan, found religion and caste-based college seat reservations to violate
Article 29(2). In D.A.V. College, Jullundur v. State of Punjab (1971), the court held that while
a university can promote a regional language, it cannot enforce it in a way that harms a
minority's language rights under Article 29. Testbook testbook.com notes that St. Stephen's
College v. University of Delhi (1992) supported the right of government-aided minority
institutions to prioritize admitting students from their own community, consistent with
Articles 29 and 30.
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Article 30 talk about language and religion.

State bound to provide fund without any discrimination.

Case

"State of Gujarat v. Saint Xavier’s College, Ahmedabad (1974 AIR 1389, 1975 SCR (1) 173)",
Facts of the Case:

St. Xavier’s College, Ahmedabad, was run by a Christian minority community.

The Gujarat University Act, 1949 imposed certain regulations on affiliated colleges —
regarding appointments of teachers, management structure, and university control.

The College argued that these provisions interfered with their right to administer their
minority institution under Article 30(1).

The State of Gujarat argued that the regulations were necessary to maintain academic
standards and did not violate Article 30.
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Issues:

Whether the provisions of the Gujarat University Act that controlled appointments,
discipline, and management violated Article 30(1)?

To what extent can the State regulate minority educational institutions?
&% Judgment:

The Supreme Court held that minority institutions have the fundamental right to
administer their institutions freely, but this right is not absolute.

Reasonable regulations by the State are permissible to ensure:
o Educational standards,
o Academic excellence, and
o Proper conditions of employment.

However, direct control or interference in management, such as appointment or removal of
staff by the State or University, violates Article 30(1).

Key Principle:
“The right to administer is not the right to maladminister.”

Minority institutions can be regulated to maintain quality, but the core right of management
must remain with the minority.

Ik Significance:
It strengthened minority rights under Article 30(1).

Distinguished between “reasonable regulation” (allowed) and “excessive control”
(unconstitutional).

Became a foundation case for later decisions like TM.A. Pai Foundation v. State of Karnataka
(2002).

Case 2

Saint Stephen’s College vs University of Delhi (1992) case — one of the most important
Supreme Court judgments on Article 30(1)
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Facts of the Case:

St. Stephen’s College, Delhi, was founded and administered by the Christian minority.
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The College was affiliated with Delhi University and received government aid.

The University of Delhi directed all affiliated colleges to admit students purely on the basis
of merit — through a common admission process (no interviews, only marks).

St. Stephen’s College refused, saying that as a minority institution, it had the right to select
its students and conduct its own admission interviews.

The College also reserved 50% of seats for Christian students.

The University challenged this, claiming the College’s policy violated Article 29(2) (equal
access for all citizens).

Issues:

Whether St. Stephen’s College, as a minority institution, can have its own admission
procedure independent of Delhi University rules?

Whether reserving 50% of seats for Christians violates Article 29(2)?

&% Judgment:

The Supreme Court held:

St. Stephen’s College is a minority institution under Article 30(1).

The College has the right to administer its own admission process, including interviews.
However, it cannot exclude non-Christian students entirely.

The reservation of 50% seats for Christians was held valid, provided the remaining 50% are
open to everyone based on merit.

Key Principles Laid Down:
Minority institutions can:

o Formulate their own admission procedures.

o Reserve a reasonable percentage of seats for students of their community.
However, such institutions cannot deny admission to others solely on religious grounds.

Balancing of rights: Article 30(1) (minority rights) and Article 29(2) (non-discrimination) must
be harmonized.

Case 3

T.M.A. Pai Foundation & Ors. v. State of Karnataka & Ors. (2002) case — one of the most
important judgments in Indian Constitutional and Education Law.

Main Issues Before the Court:

What is the meaning of “minority” under Article 30 — State-wise or national basis?
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2. Do minorities (religious or linguistic) have exclusive rights to establish and administer
educational institutions?

3. What is the extent of government control or regulation over private and minority
institutions?

4. Can the State fix fees and admission procedures in such institutions?

5. Do non-minority private institutions also enjoy similar rights under Article 19(1)(g)?

&% Judgment & Key Principles (11-Judge Bench Decision):
1. Meaning of Minority:
o Minority is to be determined State-wise, not nationally.

o For example, a Telugu-speaking person is a minority in Tamil Nadu but not in Andhra
Pradesh.

2. Right to Establish and Administer:

o Both minority and non-minority citizens have the right to establish and administer
educational institutions (minorities under Article 30; others under Article 19(1)(g)).

3. Autonomy of Educational Institutions:
o Institutions can devise their own admission procedures and fix reasonable fees.
o However, no profiteering or capitation fees are allowed.
4. Government Regulation:
o State can impose reasonable regulations to ensure:
= Educational standards,
= Merit-based admissions,
» Prevention of exploitation of students.
o But excessive control or interference in day-to-day management is unconstitutional.

5. Unaided vs Aided Institutions:

o Unaided minority institutions (not taking government funds) have greater freedom
in administration and admissions.

o Aided institutions can be subjected to reasonable conditions because they receive
public funds.

6. Balance Between Article 29(2) & 30(1):

o Minority institutions cannot completely exclude non-minority students; a
reasonable balance must be maintained.
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Famous Line from the Judgment:

“The right to establish and administer educational institutions is a fundamental right. The State can
regulate, but not destroy, this right.”

¥ In Short (for LLB Exams):

Aspect Ruling

Bench 11 Judges

Year 2002

Article 19(1)(g), 29, 30
Minority Determined State-wise

Unaided Institutions Greater autonomy
No Profiteering Capitation fee banned
Government Role  Only reasonable regulation

Landmark Impact  Basis for Inamdar and Islamic Academy cases

Question whether Aligarh Muslim University is a minority institution or not?
Ajit badsha 1967
Review petition 2025

The Hon’ble Supreme court says why this AMU made.” For education of minority. AMU through its
registrar.

Aligarh Muslim University Through its Registrar Faizan Mustafa v. Naresh Agarwal & Ors. (2024
INSC 856, decided Nov 8, 2024)

gy Case Name

Aligarh Muslim University Through its Registrar Faizan Mustafa vs. Naresh Agarwal & Ors. Bar and
Bench - Indian Legal news+3

Key Issues / Questions before the Court

1. Whether an educational institution established by a statute (i.e. by Parliamentary act) may
nonetheless be recognized as a minority institution under Article 30.
CaseMine+2barqilegal.in+2

2. What are the indicia or test/criteria for classifying an institution as a minority educational
institution under Article 30. CaseMine+2Supreme Court Observer+2
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https://www.scobserver.in/cases/aligarh-muslim-university-minority-status-case-background-aligarh-muslim-university-through-its-registrar-faizan-mustafa-v-naresh-agarwal/?utm_source=chatgpt.com
https://www.scobserver.in/cases/aligarh-muslim-university-minority-status-case-background-aligarh-muslim-university-through-its-registrar-faizan-mustafa-v-naresh-agarwal/?utm_source=chatgpt.com
https://www.casemine.com/judgement/in/67328840baa36b540d4b08c8?utm_source=chatgpt.com
https://www.casemine.com/judgement/in/67328840baa36b540d4b08c8?utm_source=chatgpt.com
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3. Whether the earlier precedent S. Azeez Basha v. Union of India (1968) (which held, among
other things, that AMU could not claim minority status because it was established by statute)
remains good law. CaseMine+2Bar and Bench - Indian Legal news+2

4. What effect do regulation/statute, date of establishment, and administration by non-
minority persons have on minority status

&3 Decision / Holding (Majority, 4:3)

The majority (4 judges) held in favour of AMU’s position in certain respects — that AMU does not
necessarily lose its minority status merely because:

e it was created by an Act of Parliament/statutory enactment, or
e its administration involves non-minority persons, or

e its date of establishment is pre-Constitution or statutory incorporation. The Senate of
Jurists+3Bar and Bench - Indian Legal news+3CaseMine+3

They laid down that the critical factor is: who originally established it / whose will / initiative was
behind its foundation, the purpose of establishment, and whether the institution has the character
of being for the benefit of the minority, even if over time certain aspects (like administration by non-
minorities, or regulation by law) came in. CaseMine+2Supreme Court Observer+2

Thus:

¢ The judgment overruled parts of Azeez Basha to the extent that Azeez Basha had treated
establishment by statute alone as disqualifying minority status. bargilegal.in+1

e |t clarified that even if an institution is statutory, its minority character can be preserved if
the other indicia are satisfied. CaseMine+1

g g1 3HTUDT Tfered TH-JHIT “Revision Note” —
AMU Minority Status Case (Faizan Mustafa v. Naresh Agarwal, 2024) %ﬁ«m o)

WI'GI':I}E (Revision Sheet —%"_(ﬁﬁ)
i HTHS T ATH:
3refiTe gfaw gfafRidt (fSr. o qRawT) S9TH =T 3FraTd U 3

(AMU Minority Status Case, 2024)
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https://www.casemine.com/judgement/in/67328840baa36b540d4b08c8?utm_source=chatgpt.com
https://www.barandbench.com/news/minority-status-amu-not-cease-statute-date-establishment-non-minority-admin-supreme-court?utm_source=chatgpt.com
https://www.barandbench.com/news/minority-status-amu-not-cease-statute-date-establishment-non-minority-admin-supreme-court?utm_source=chatgpt.com
https://www.casemine.com/judgement/in/67328840baa36b540d4b08c8?utm_source=chatgpt.com
https://barqilegal.in/amus-minority-status-depends-on-who-founded-it-not-its-creation-by-law-supreme-court-in-43-ruling?utm_source=chatgpt.com
https://www.casemine.com/judgement/in/67328840baa36b540d4b08c8?utm_source=chatgpt.com
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Article 31 right to property is not a fundamental right?

Perfect
Here’s your one-page “Revision Note” on Right to Property in both English and Hindi, clearly
formatted for quick study or print (LLB exam-ready):

Right to Property (Article 31 & Article 300A)

— English Summary (LLB Quick Revision)

m Original Position (Before 1978)
¢ Right to Property was a Fundamental Right under:
o Article 19(1)(f): Right to acquire, hold and dispose of property.
o Article 31: Protection against deprivation of property without compensation.

e It aimed to protect individual ownership, but became an obstacle for land reforms and
social equality.

44th Constitutional Amendment, 1978
e The Janata Government removed Articles 19(1)(f) and 31.

e Introduced Article 300A under Part Xl (Chapter IV) of the Constitution.

13
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e Thus, Right to Property ceased to be a Fundamental Right and became a Constitutional
(Legal) Right.

Article 300A — Current Provision
“No person shall be deprived of his property save by authority of law.”
Meaning:

e The State can acquire private property only by a valid law.

e Compensation depends on what the law provides.

e Citizen cannot move Supreme Court under Article 32,
but can move High Court under Article 226.

& Important Cases

1. Kesavananda Bharati v. State of Kerala (1973):
Parliament can amend property rights, but cannot destroy basic structure.

2. Indira Gandhi v. Raj Narain (1975):
Right to property not part of basic structure.

3. lJilubhai Nanbhai Khachar v. State of Gujarat (1995):
Property is now only a Constitutional Right under Article 300A.

Quick Comparison
Period Status Article Remedy
Before 1978 Fundamental Right 19(1)(f), 31 Supreme Court (Art. 32)

After 1978 Constitutional Right 300A High Court (Art. 226)

¥ Key Line for Answer Writing:

“Right to Property is no longer a Fundamental Right; it is a Constitutional Right under Article
300A.”

N HUTRT BT AU (3G 31 T 300A)
— & wriw (Ta.gadl. @Rd R 8g)
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CONSTITUTION 01.10.2025 TO 15.10.2025

i o fRUfd (1978 9 )
. TR BT ANRPR TP Hiferew TP AT, St & el § A:
o TG 19(1)(f): WUl UT 1, T 3R w1 &1 RPR|
o ITEE 31: WHR gRI A1 faftre iftrpr & TufRy 19 w1 & QRa|
o g AFUPR Y GURT § I141 997, ST 59 SMfera far )

4491 AfAYT TRIEH, 1978

o AT IR A TG 19(1)(f) 3R 31 B geT |

o U1 3JT5G 300A SIST T, ST HIT xi § AT 81

. 3T HURT o1 SAfUSR wifere Sftrer 18, afep wau=e (@) siteR 81

3IE5G 300A - Ta9 AT
it aafe &1 wulv SR faftr & afrer & famr 7Y S saeht 1
3

.« ST HIA BT P IR 81 UK @ THa1 B

o Y3ITGHT (compensation) BT TR R S|

o ANR® 3F DT 32 F id A HId A81 T T,
T TG 226 P icTld BTE BIE ST FhaT B

@ HWI dIq (Cases):
1. HIATFE YR §9TH B I (1973):
TG HUy BT SfUPR TR H TPt 3, W JfAU $t a1 a1 781 dgd
Pt
2. gfe=T il 99T IS AR (1975):
Tyt &7 SfeR AU Bt gar T BT URTT

3. RIqUTS TS TER T9TH TORTd ST (1995):
YRy BT TUYPR 3 JauTfw s g1

Wféra gan
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CONSTITUTION 01.10.2025 TO 15.10.2025

K] Rufa ¢  SU™
1978 9§ UEQ Hifere SfBR  19(1)(f), 31 = <qHATed (3. 32)
1978 $ g1 HaUTP fUPR 3004 =T <ATTEH (3. 226)

- g@uﬁr (Exam Quote):

I BT PR 3T HiferP STUPTR 81 3; T§ Paet 3T 300A & Sieia HIUTHS
ARPREI”
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